
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Attachment A: 
CMSP Eligibility File Layout 

 
 
 
 

 
 



Ref Field Name                                Picture  Type Start    End Length 

    ****  Top of data  **** 

  1 1 FILEMANAGER-DEFAULT-01                            AN      1   1654   1654 

  2  2 WS-FAMEOUT-REC                                   AN      1   1654   1654 

  3   3 WS-FO-HEADER                                    AN      1    167    167 

  4    4 FILLER                               X(02)     AN      1      2      2 

  5    4 WS-FO-MEDSID                         X(09)     AN      3     11      9 

  6    4 FILLER                               X(106)    AN     12    117    106 

  7    4 WS-FO-MBI                            X(11)     AN    118    128     11 

  8    4 FILLER                               X(39)     AN    129    167     39 

  9   3 WS-FO-SEG-TBL OCCURS 13 TIMES                   AN    168    253     86 

 10    4 WS-FO-SEG-ID                         X(02)     AN    168    169      2 

 11    4 WS-FO-CNTY-CODE                      X(02)     AN    170    171      2 

 12    4 WS-FO-AID-CODE                       X(02)     AN    172    173      2 

 13    4 WS-FO-ESC                            X(03)     AN    174    176      3 

 14    4 WS-FO-SPEC1-AID                      X(02)     AN    177    178      2 

 15    4 WS-FO-SPEC1-ESC                      X(03)     AN    179    181      3 

 16    4 WS-FO-SPEC2-AID                      X(02)     AN    182    183      2 

 17    4 WS-FO-SPEC2-ESC                      X(03)     AN    184    186      3 

 18    4 WS-FO-SPEC3-AID                      X(02)     AN    187    188      2 

 19    4 WS-FO-SPEC3-ESC                      X(03)     AN    189    191      3 

 20    4 WS-FO-SOC                            X(05)     AN    192    196      5 

 21    4 WS-FO-CERT-DAY                       X(02)     AN    197    198      2 

 22    4 WS-FO-SI-NSI-IND                     X(01)     AN    199    199      1 

 23    4 WS-FO-INSTITUTIONAL-IND              X(01)     AN    200    200      1 

 24    4 WS-FO-OHC                            X(01)     AN    201    201      1 

 25    4 WS-FO-MEDICARE                       X(02)     AN    202    203      2 

 26    4 WS-FO-RESTRICT                       X(03)     AN    204    206      3 

 27    4 WS-FO-HCBS-HIGH-IND                  X(01)     AN    207    207      1 

 28    4 WS-FO-SUBPLAN-IND                    X(01)     AN    208    208      1 

 29    4 WS-FO-HCP1-NUM                       X(03)     AN    209    211      3 

 30    4 WS-FO-HCP1-STATUS                    X(02)     AN    212    213      2 

 31    4 WS-FO-HCP2-NUM                       X(03)     AN    214    216      3 

 32    4 WS-FO-HCP2-STATUS                    X(02)     AN    217    218      2 

 33    4 WS-FO-HCP3-NUM                       X(03)     AN    219    221      3 

 34    4 WS-FO-HCP3-STATUS                    X(02)     AN    222    223      2 

 35    4 WS-FO-HCP4-NUM                       X(03)     AN    224    226      3 

 36    4 WS-FO-HCP4-STATUS                    X(02)     AN    227    228      2 

 37    4 WS-FO-HCP5-NUM                       X(03)     AN    229    231      3 

 38    4 WS-FO-HCP5-STATUS                    X(02)     AN    232    233      2 

 39    4 WS-FO-STATE-FED-IND                  X(01)     AN    234    234      1 

 40    4 WS-FO-HF-IN-OUT-DAYS                 X(04)     AN    235    238      4 

 41    4 WS-FO-MEDICARE-D                     X(01)     AN    239    239      1 

 42    4 WS-FO-CBAS-IND                       X(02)     AN    240    241      2 

 43    4 WS-FO-OPTOUT-IND                     X(01)     AN    242    242      1 

 44    4 WS-FO-ESRD-IND                       X(01)     AN    243    243      1 

 45    4 WS-FO-LIS-IND                        X(01)     AN    244    244      1 

 46    4 WS-FO-ENRLMNT-EXCLN-IND              X(01)     AN    245    245      1 

 47    4 WS-FO-NURSING-FACILITY-RES-IND       X(01)     AN    246    246      1 

 48    4 WS-FO-CMS-IND                        X(01)     AN    247    247      1 

 49    4 WS-FO-CAP-AID                        X(02)     AN    248    249      2 

 50    4 WS-FO-UIS-SIS-IND                    X(01)     AN    250    250      1 

 51    4 FILLER                               X(03)     AN    251    253      3 

 52   3 WS-FO-RES-ADDR-FLAG                   X(01)     AN   1286   1286      1 

 53   3 WS-FO-RES-ADDR-IND                    X(01)     AN   1287   1287      1 

 54   3 WS-FO-RES-ADDR-LINE1                  X(38)     AN   1288   1325     38 

 55   3 WS-FO-RES-ADDR-LINE2                  X(50)     AN   1326   1375     50 

 56   3 WS-FO-RES-ADDR-CITY-STATE             X(20)     AN   1376   1395     20 

 57   3 WS-FO-RES-STATE                       X(02)     AN   1396   1397      2 

 58   3 WS-FO-RES-ZIP-CODE                    X(05)     AN   1398   1402      5 

 59   3 WS-FO-RES-ZIP-PLUS4                   X(04)     AN   1403   1406      4 

 60   3 WS-FO-RES-ZIP-DELIV-CODE              X(02)     AN   1407   1408      2 

 61   3 WS-FO-RES-ZIP-CHECK-DIGIT             X(01)     AN   1409   1409      1 



 62   3 WS-FO-CASE-NAME                       X(18)     AN   1410   1427     18 

 63   3 WS-FO-BENE-PHONE                      X(10)     AN   1428   1437     10 

 64   3 WS-FO-LANG-CODE                       X(01)     AN   1438   1438      1 

 65   3 WS-FO-RES-CNTY                        X(02)     AN   1439   1440      2 

 66   3 WS-FO-MAIL-ADDR-FLAG                  X(01)     AN   1441   1441      1 

 67   3 WS-FO-MAIL-ADDR-LINE1                 X(38)     AN   1442   1479     38 

 68   3 WS-FO-MAIL-ADDR-LINE2                 X(50)     AN   1480   1529     50 

 69   3 WS-FO-MAIL-ADDR-CITY-STATE            X(20)     AN   1530   1549     20 

 70   3 WS-FO-MAIL-STATE                      X(02)     AN   1550   1551      2 

 71   3 WS-FO-MAIL-ZIP-CODE                   X(05)     AN   1552   1556      5 

 72   3 WS-FO-MAIL-ZIP-PLUS4                  X(04)     AN   1557   1560      4 

 73   3 WS-FO-MAIL-ZIP-DELIV-CODE             X(02)     AN   1561   1562      2 

 74   3 WS-FO-MAIL-ZIP-CHECK-DIGIT            X(01)     AN   1563   1563      1 

 75   3 FILLER                                X(01)     AN   1564   1564      1 

 76   3 WS-FO-REDETERM-DATE                             AN   1565   1570      6 

 77    4 WS-FO-REDETERM-YR                    X(04)     AN   1565   1568      4 

 78    4 WS-FO-REDETERM-MM                    X(02)     AN   1569   1570      2 

 79   3 WS-FO-CO-DIST-CODE                    X(03)     AN   1571   1573      3 

 80   3 WS-FO-FED-CONTRACT-NUM-PDP            X(05)     AN   1574   1578      5 

 81   3 WS-FO-CARRIER-CODE-PDP                X(04)     AN   1579   1582      4 

 82   3 WS-FO-POLICY-START-DT-PDP             X(08)     AN   1583   1590      8 

 83   3 WS-FO-PEND-PLAN                       X(03)     AN   1591   1593      3 

 84   3 WS-FO-PEND-HCP-STATUS-1               X(01)     AN   1594   1594      1 

 85   3 WS-FO-EXPECT-DELIV-DATE               X(08)     AN   1595   1602      8 

 86   3 WS-FO-FED-CONTRACT-NUM-MP             X(05)     AN   1603   1607      5 

 87   3 WS-FO-FED-PBP-PLAN-ID-MP              X(03)     AN   1608   1610      3 

 88   3 WS-FO-FED-PBP-START-DT-MP             X(08)     AN   1611   1618      8 

 89   3 WS-FO-PART-A-ENTITLE-DT               X(06)     AN   1619   1624      6 

 90   3 WS-FO-PART-B-ENTITLE-DT               X(06)     AN   1625   1630      6 

 91   3 WS-FO-JI-IND                          X(01)     AN   1631   1631      1 

 92   3 WS-FO-AFS-IND                         X(01)     AN   1632   1632      1 

 93   3 FILLER                                X(19)     AN   1633   1651     19 

 94   3 WS-FO-HCP-CODE                        X(03)     AN   1652   1654      3 

    ****  End of data  **** 


